



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 11614/2023 & CM APPL. 45303/2023**
UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mrs.Anubha Bhardwaj, CGSC
for UOI with Ms.Anchal
Kashyap, Adv.

versus

DESH RAJ & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.M.K. Bhardwaj, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **18.12.2025**

1. Re-list on 13th April, 2026.
2. *Interim* order(s), if any, to continue.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

DECEMBER 18, 2025/rv/dk