



\$~21 & 22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11614/2023 & CM APPL. 45303/2023

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mrs. Anubha Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Ms. Anchal Kashyap and Ms. Ananya
Shamshery, Advs.

versus

DESH RAJ & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. M.K. Bhardwaj, Ms. Utsa
Sharma and Ms. Sakshi Saugat, Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 2036/2024 & CM APPL. 8529/2024

UNION OF INDIA & ANRPetitioners

Through: Mrs. Anubha Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Ms. Anchal Kashyap and Ms. Ananya
Shamshery, Advs.

versus

P MANOHARAM & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. M.K. Bhardwaj, Ms. Utsa
Sharma and Ms. Sakshi Saugat, Advs.
Mr. Sachin Chauhan, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

%

13.04.2026

1. Respondents' written submissions are awaited.

2. At request of Ms. Anchal Kashyap, who seeks to place additional affidavit on record, re-notify on 29 April 2026 for disposal



in the supplementary list. Let the said affidavit be filed within two weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the respondents.

3. Mr. Bhardwaj and Mr. Chauhan submit that these cases are covered by the judgment of a Division Bench of this Court in ***Pawan Sharma v. Govt. of NCT of Delhi***¹.

4. Ms. Anchal Kashyap, who appears on behalf of Mrs. Anubha Bhardwaj, learned CGSC, is directed to take instructions.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

APRIL 13, 2026/AR

¹ 2025 SCC OnLine Del 8313