



\$~51 & 52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11614/2023 & CM APPL. 45303/2023

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Ms. Ananya Shamsheery on
behalf of Mrs. Anubha Bhardwaj CGSC

versus

DESH RAJ & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. M.K. Bhardwaj, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 2036/2024 & CM APPL. 8529/2024

UNION OF INDIA & ANRPetitioners

Through: Ms. Ananya Shamsheery on
behalf of Mrs. Anubha Bhardwaj CGSC

versus

P MANOHARAM & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. M.K. Bhardwaj, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **29.04.2026**

1. An adjournment slip has been circulated by learned counsel for the petitioners to which the respondents have no objection.

2. Renotify on 29 July 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

APRIL 29, 2026/yg.